
Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 2 December 2021 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

11 November 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available  for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

4.   Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 (July to Sept) 
(E/21/26) (Pages 5 - 32) 
 

 To consider report E/21/26, the quarterly Corporate Performance 
Report which provides a progress update on delivery of the Council 
Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of progress against 
priority projects/high level actions and performance against KPIs.   
 

5.   Draft Disabled Facilities (DFG) (Adaptations) Policy 2021 (E/21/27) 
(Pages 33 - 52) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/27 and approve the 
draft DFG (Adaptation) Policy 2021 in order to progress with 
consultation. 
 

6.   Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2021 (E/21/28) (Pages 53 
- 82) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/28 and approve the 
draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2021-23 in order to 
progress with consultation. 
 

7.   Better Together Collaboration: Extension of Legal Services - 
Service Level Agreement to 31 March 2023 (E/21/29) (Pages 83 - 86) 
 

 Report E/21/29 seeks Executive approval to extend the present 
collaboration with North Yorkshire County Council Legal Services until 
31 March 2023 to align with the local government reorganisation 
timeline. 
 

8.   Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th 
September 2021 (E/21/30) (Pages 87 - 108) 
 

 To consider report E/21/30 which sets out the financial results and 
budget exceptions report to 30th September 2021 (Quarter 2). 
 

9.   Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q2 2021/22 (E/21/31) 
(Pages 109 - 118) 
 

 To note report E/21/31 which set out the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q2 2021/22, and approve the revised 
Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

10.   Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (E/21/32) (Pages 119 - 158) 
 

 The Executive are asked to consider report E/21/32 and approve that 
the draft budget proposals be approved for 6 weeks public consultation 
with effect from 3 December 2021, and submitted to Policy Review 
Committee for comments. 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 
11.   Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) and Health report ( Sherburn 

in Elmet ) (E/21/33) - To Follow  
 

 The Executive are asked consider report E/21/33 and this will be 
circulated when available. This report has been listed on the agenda in 
accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 5.5 where it is a key 
decision not listed on the Forward Plan. The report is needing to be 
considered due to reasons of urgency and the Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee has been notified in accordance with the rules.  
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 6 January 2022 at 4.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings 
which are open to the public, subject to: (i) the recording being conducted with 
the full knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, 
a copy of which is available on request. Anyone wishing to record must 
contact the Democratic Services Manager using the details above prior to the 
start of the meeting. Any recording must be conducted openly and not in 
secret. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 11 November 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 November 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Duncan Ferguson 
(Regeneration Manager), Angela Crossland (Head 
of Community, Partnerships and Customers), 
Stephanie Dick (Economic Regeneration and 
Projects Lead) and Palbinder Mann (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
125 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

NOTE: Only minute numbers 128 and 129 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5p
[...]
November 2021 

policy to the Director of Economic 
Regeneration and Place in consultation with 
the Lead Executive Member for 
Communities and Economic Development, 
the S151 Officer and Solicitor to the 
Council, up to a maximum of £250,000 per 
project. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 

 
To enable the Economic Development and Regeneration Service to 
deliver the town centres revitalisation programme in a proactive 
and flexible way in line with the council plan priorities and 
principles: to develop a long-term programme of market town 
regeneration, and to be community focused – empowering people 
in decisions about their area and their services.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.27 pm. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 
Report Reference Number: E/21/26   
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:     Executive 
Date:     2 December 2021 
Status:    Non-Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Michelle Dinsdale, Senior Policy and Performance 

Officer  
Lead Executive Member: Cllr Mark Crane, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer: Stuart Robinson, Head of Business Development &    

Improvement 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Title: Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 (July to September)  
 
Summary:  
 

The quarterly Corporate Performance Report provides a progress update on delivery 
of the Council Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress against 
priority projects/high level actions; and performance against KPIs.   
 

Recommendations: 

 

i. The report is noted and approved 

 

ii. Executive consider any further action they wish to be taken as a result of current  

    performance. 

 

Reasons for recommendation 

 

The reporting of performance data enables the Council to demonstrate progress on 
delivering the Council Plan Priorities to make Selby District a great place.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  High level performance reporting of progress against the Coun
[...]
rivate residents, the provision for adaptations is funded via the Government and 
Better Care Fund, whilst for Council tenants, this provision is funded via the 
Council’s Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget. However, as per legislation, 
applications for a DFG can be made from people living across all tenures. By 
approving the draft policy for consultation, we will be one step closer to implementing 
a more transparent and fair policy which ensures all residents throughout the Selby 
district undergo the same process when making an adaptation request, irrelevant of 
their housing tenure. This would see the Council make best use of current housing 
stock and maximise spend of our Better Care Fund allocation. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 
1 Introduction and background 

 
1.1 A suitable and well adapted home can be the defining factor in enabling a 

disabled person to live well and independently. At a time of significant financial 
constraints, delivering help with home adaptations is said to be one of the most 
efficient and effective ways of making best use of scarce resources. Selby 
District Council is therefore committed to our vulnerable and disabled residents 
having the ability to remain in their homes for as long as it is safe and 
reasonable for them to do so, a provision provided for via the DFG process.  
 

1.2 Currently, as a two-tier administrative area, Selby District Council staff facilitate 
and administer the adaptation process, as well as carry out any required work. 
However, this is done in partnership with North Yorkshire County Council and in 
particular the Occupational Therapy team. They are responsible for the majority 
of visiting residents, assessing their needs and submitting the adaptation 
request for our consideration.  

 

1.3 As the service provider, the District Council is in the best position to understand 
the administrative DFG process and propose a new policy which will improve 
resident’s experience and ensure all individu
[...]
mes rests first and foremost with their owners, this policy 
recognises that some owners, particularly the elderly and vulnerable, do not always 
have the necessary resources to repair or improve their homes. Local authorities 
therefore have an important role to play in providing assistance in these cases.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That Executive Members approve the draft Private Sector Housing Assistance 
Policy 2021-23 in order to progress with consultation. 
 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
Prosperous and sustainable communities need good quality homes that are safe and 
decent, and that meet the needs of the people who live in them. In 2017, almost 
6000 dwellings in Selby’s private sector were categorised as having a Category 1 
safety hazard, that being those which cause a serious and immediate risk to a 
person's health and safety. By approving the draft policy for consultation, we will be 
closer to implementing a policy which will provide appropriate advice and assistance 
to those in the private sector, particularly the vulnerable and elderly. This increased 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



assistance will encourage improvement in private housing choice and quality across 
the district and enable independent living wherever possible. 
 
1 Introduction and background 

 
1.1 The Council’s current assistance policy is for the period 2018-2023. Over the 

last 3 years, a considerable amount of work has been done by the team to build 
and strengthen relationships between the district Council and NYCC to ensure 
that the customer experiences a single and effective service. However, we are 
bringing forward review of this policy as we are now in the position to further 
align and enhance these services, and offer them to Selby residents. 
 

1.2 Stock condition work completed in the district in 2017 showed that there are 
39,423 dwellings in Selby: 74% owner occupied, 14% private rented and 12% 
social rented. Selby’s population structure also has a higher than average
[...]
                __________ 

 

 
Title: Better Together Collaboration: Extension of Legal Services - Service Level 
Agreement to 31 March 2023 
 
Summary:  
 

This report seeks Executive approval to extend the present collaboration with North 
Yorkshire County Council Legal Services until 31 March 2023 to align with the local 
government reorganisation timeline. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Better Together Legal Service Level Agreement with North Yorkshire County 
Council be extended until 31 March 2023. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The present Service Level Agreement expires on 31 December 2021. As Local 
Government Reorganisation will result in the abolition of Selby District Council on 31 

March 2023, and district functions will then be transferred to the new North Yorkshire 
Council it is appropriate to extend the shared legal service delivery to enable continuation 
of the legal service to Selby District Council and facilitation of a safe and legal transition of 
functions to the new Council on 1 April 2023. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Service Level Agreement with NYCC Legal Services under the Better Together 

Collaboration Agreement has been in place since April 2018. The Solicitor to the 

Page 83

Agenda Item 7



Council monitors the contract and meets regularly with the NYCC Legal Services 
Manager to direct and manage the resource appropriately to SDC client 
departments. All legal disciplines excluding governance, planning law and major 
project legal work is provided to SDC by NYCC. 
 

1.2 The governance and planning law advice is provided by the SDC in house solicitor 
and the Solicitor to the Council. Both also act as intelligent client in respect of major 
projects to ensure use of external legal resource is focussed and used effectively. 
 

1.3 The shared service arrangement was only extended to 31 December 2021 so that 
the direction of the Local Government Reorganisation could be factored into any 
decision about ext
[...]
t Reorganisation will result in the abolition of Selby District Council on 
31 March 2023, and district functions will then be transferred to the new North 
Yorkshire Council, it is appropriate to extend the shared legal service delivery to 
enable continuation of the legal service to Selby District Council and facilitation of a 
safe and legal transition of functions to the new Council on 1 April 2023. 

 
Contact Officer:  
 
Alison Hartley 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 
ahartley@selby.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 85

mailto:ahartley@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: E/21/30   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     2 December 2021 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All Wards   
Author: Peter Williams, Head of Finance 

Lead Executive Member: Cllr C Lunn, Lead Member for Finance & Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th September 2021 
 
Summary:  
 
Whilst the majority of financial impacts of Covid-19 were in 2020/21, it continues to 
have an impact on this financial year. We continue to report monthly to MHCLG the 
estimated impacts of this on our income streams and cost base, affecting both the 
General Fund and the HRA. 
 
At the end of Q2, current estimated full year revenue outturn estimates indicate a 
surplus of (£93k) for the GF and a (£101k) surplus for the HRA. The key variances 
are highlighted in the report with further detail in Appendix A.  
 
Recommendations are included in the report to approve a permanent virement for 
£20k to support phase 2 of the Property Services Team restructure funded from 
operational savings within the HRA to assist with retaining, recruiting and regrading 
Joiner posts.   
 
A number of savings were put back to 2024/25 as part of the recent Medium Term 
Financial Strategy paper. General Fund planned savings are currently forecast to 
deliver at (£184k), details can be found in Appendix B. The £195k saving in the 
Housing Revenue Account for the housing system however will not be achieved this 
year as it is predicated on the implementation of phase 2 of the housing system 
which will not happen until later in the year. 
 
The capital programme is currently underspent by (£1,687k) at the end of quarter 2. 
Of this, (£1,262k) is forecast to be underspent at the year end, of which (£739k) is in 
the General Fund. The majority of the General Fund underspend relates to 
investment in the industrial units and the car park improvement programme. The 
HRA underspend of (£523k) is made up of works at St Wilfrids Court, the 
Environmental Improvement Plan and the Health & Safety Improvement Programme. 
Headlines can be found in the report below with a more detailed analysis in 
Appendix C. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 
Programme for Growth projects spend was £830k in quarter 2, £491k of which was 
staffing costs with the majority of the remainder on visitor economy, transforming 
cities fund, High Street Shop Fronts and towns masterplanning. Project by project 
progress is shown in Appendix D. 
 
The latest MHCLG return submitted for September indicates an overall estimated 
gross impact on Council finances of £2,746k across both the General Fund and HRA 
when compared to pre-pandemic budget levels. 
 
Recommendations: It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the 
contents of the report; 

ii) The Executive approve re-profiled capital programmes and 
Programme for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D.  

iii) The Executive approve the permanent virement of £20k from 

operational HRA Savings identified in Appendix A to support 

phase 2of the Property Services Restructure. 

iv) The Executive approve a virement of £154k from the covid 

contingency to cove
[...]
respect, continuing to assume 
decreasing invested cash balances over the course of the year as funds are 
utilised for the annual capital programme. The interest forecast will be kept 
under review as the year progresses. The Bank Rate of 0.10% is expected to 
remain in place until March 2022.  
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the Council has £4.93m invested in 
property funds as at 30 September 2021. The funds have achieved a 3.46% 
revenue return and 5.96% capital gain over the course of the year. This resulted 
in revenue income of £82.9k to the end of Q2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital gain of 
£277.1k. These funds are long term investments and changes in capital values 
are realised when the units in the funds are sold. 
 

 Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 30th September 2021, 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



(£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the HRA). Interest 
payments of £1.912m are forecast for 2021/22, a saving of £0.015m against 
budget.  The Council had no short-term borrowing in place as at 30 September 
2021. 

  
 
 
 

Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing were not 
breached during this period. 
 
Recommendation: 

  
 
 
 

i. That Executive note the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 
activities for Q2 2021/22 and approve the revised Prudential Indicators 
set out at Appendix A to the report. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 

  
 To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive is 

required to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring reports. 
  
1. Introduction and background 
  
1.1  This is the second monitoring report for treasury management in 2021/22 and 

covers the period 1 July to 30 September 2021.  During this period the Council 
complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. 

  
1.2 Treasury management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA “Code of 

Practice on Treasury Management in
[...]
,615 -2,083,218 0 8,385,397 -5,912,800 0 2,472,597 0 0 2,472,597 0 0 2,472,597

P
age 157



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 2 2021/22 (July to Sept) (E/21/26)
	Appendix A: Council Delivery Plan 2020-23 Monitoring Report Quarter 2 2021/22
	Appendix B: Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2021/22

	5 Draft Disabled Facilities (DFG) (Adaptations) Policy 2021 (E/21/27)
	Appendix A: Draft Disabled Facilities (DFG) (Adaptations) Policy 2021

	6 Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2021 (E/21/28)
	Appendix A: The 29 Hazards
	Appendix B: Draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2021-23

	7 Better Together Collaboration: Extension of Legal Services - Service Level Agreement to 31 March 2023 (E/21/29)
	8 Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 30th September 2021 (E/21/30)
	Appendices A-D

	9 Treasury Management - Quarterly Update Q2 2021/22 (E/21/31)
	Appendix A: Prudential Indicators as at 30 September 2021

	10 Draft Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2022-23 and Medium Term Financial Plan (E/21/32)
	Appendix A - Housing Revenue Account Summary
	Appendix A - Revenue Estimates - General Fund Summary
	Appendix B - Growth Bids
	Appendix C - Savings
	Appendix D - General Fund Capital Programme and Housing Investment Programme
	Appendix E - Programme for Growth
	Appendix F - Reserves




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, 

Selby, YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 2 December 2021 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-
Chair), C Lunn, D Buckle and T Grogan 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Director Corporate Services and 
Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief Finance 
Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to the 
Council and Monitoring Officer), Stuart Robinson 
(Head of Business Development and Improvement) 
(for minute item 133), Drew Fussey (Customer, 
Business and Revenues Service Manager) (for 
minute items 134 and 135) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
130 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 133 to 139 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 22 December 2021. Decisions 
not called in may be implemented from Thursday 23 December 2021.  



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

131 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes from the meeting on 
Thursday 11 November 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 11 November 2021.   

 
132 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
133 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 2 2021/22 

(JULY TO SEPT) (E/21/26) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the quarterly performance 
report which provided a progress update on delivery of the Council 
Plan 2020-2030 as measured by a combination of: progress 
against priority projects/high level actions; and performance against 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted the positive performance in 
relation to   repairs to council owned properties where there had 
been a reduction of 77% of jobs outstanding since early May. 
 
In response to a query concerning the resources for repairs, the 
Director of Corporate Services and Commissioning advised that 
resources for repairs were just one issue alongside obtaining 
materials. However the Council were monitoring and managing the 
issue. A further query was raised regarding what was the usual 
outstanding figure for jobs if the current figure was over two 
thousand. It was agreed an answer would be provided on this. 
 
In response to a query concerning the performance indicator in 
relation to staff sickness and how this compared when staff were 
working from home, the Chief Executive advised that there had 
been a reduction in staff sickness since employees had worked 
from home as they were able to be more flexible if they were not 
well and were not coming into contact with other people in the 
office.  
 
A query was raised regarding the customer contact facilities in 
reception since the building was back open to the public. The Chief 
Executive explained that currently the Council operated an 
appointment only based system for members of the public. 
However, throughout the pandemic, the Council had  assisted a 
number of people to self-serve using facilities online. In relation to 
the facilities in reception, the Chief Executive informed Members 
that due to Local Government Reorganisation, the Council would 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

not be carrying out previously planned significant  alterations 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note and approve the report. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The reporting of performance data enables the Council to 
demonstrate progress on delivering the Council Plan Priorities to 
make Selby District a great place.  
 

134 DRAFT DISABLED FACILITIES (DFG) (ADAPTATIONS) POLICY 
2021 (E/21/27) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined the 
draft DFG (Adaptation) Policy 2021 and asked the Executive for 
approval to proceed to consultation.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the new policy would 
ensure adaptations were funded from one budget and the process 
as a whole would also be streamlined. Additionally, adaptation 
costs of £6k would not be means tested and work up to £30k could 
be undertaken.  
 
The Executive were supportive of the proposals.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft DFG (Adaptation) Policy 
2021 in order to progress with consultation. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
For private residents, the provision for adaptations is funded via the 
Government and Better Care Fund, whilst for Council tenants, this 
provision is funded via the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget. However, as per legislation, applications for a DFG 
can be made from people living across all tenures. By approving 
the draft policy for consultation, we will be one step closer to 
implementing a more transparent and fair policy which ensures all 
residents throughout the Selby district undergo the same process 
when making an adaptation request, irrelevant of their housing 
tenure. This would see the Council make best use of current 
housing stock and maximise spend of our Better Care Fund 
allocation. 
 

135 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 2021 
(E/21/28) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which outlined the 
draft Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 2021-23 and asked 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

the Executive for approval to proceed to consultation.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the aim of the policy was 
to assist individuals to stay in their own homes and that the policy 
was linked with the Disabled Facilities Grant (Adaptations) Policy 
2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy 2021-23 in order to progress 
with consultation. 
 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
Prosperous and sustainable communities need good quality homes 
that are safe and decent, and that meet the needs of the people 
who live in them. In 2017, almost 6000 dwellings in Selby’s private 
sector were categorised as having a Category 1 safety hazard, that 
being those which cause a serious and immediate risk to a 
person's health and safety. By approving the draft policy for 
consultation, we will be closer to implementing a policy which will 
provide appropriate advice and assistance to those in the private 
sector, particularly the vulnerable and elderly. This increased 
assistance will encourage improvement in private housing choice 
and quality across the district and enable independent living 
wherever possible. 
 

136 BETTER TOGETHER COLLABORATION: EXTENSION OF 
LEGAL SERVICES - SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT TO 31 
MARCH 2023 (E/21/29) 
 

 The Leader of the Council presented the report which sought 
approval to extend the present collaboration with North Yorkshire 
County Council Legal Services until 31 March 2023 to align with the 
local government reorganisation timeline.  
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the collaboration was 
working well and still allowed the District Council to maintain it’s 
own Solicitor.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To extend the Better Together Legal Service Level 
Agreement with North Yorkshire County Council 
until 31 March 2023. 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The present Service Level Agreement expires on 31 December 
2021. As Local Government Reorganisation will result in the 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

abolition of Selby District Council on 31 March 2023, and district 
functions will then be transferred to the new North Yorkshire 
Council it is appropriate to extend the shared legal service delivery 
to enable continuation of the legal service to Selby District Council 
and facilitation of a safe and legal transition of functions to the new 
Council on 1 April 2023. 
 
 

137 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021 (E/21/30) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the financial results and budget 
exceptions to 30th September 2021.   
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that at the end of quarter two, a surplus of £93k for the General 
Fund was indicated alongside a £101k surplus for the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). It was noted that Covid was still 
impacting the Council’s finances with an estimated £2.7m impact 
compared to pre-pandemic levels.  
 
The Executive was informed that the savings for the housing 
system in the HRA would not be achieved due to a delay and that 
there was slippage in the Programme for Growth and the Capital 
Programme. 
 
In response to a query concerning the slippage in the Programme 
for Growth and the Capital Programme, the Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources explained that it was hoped to 
make up the slippage and that certain projects were being 
prioritised.  
 
A query was raised regarding the wording of emergency grants for 
businesses outlined in the report and what specific grants this 
referred to. It was agreed to check this and respond.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report; 
 

ii) To approve re-profiled capital programmes 
and Programme for Growth as set out at 
Appendices C and D. 

  
iii) To approve the permanent virement of £20k 

from operational HRA Savings identified in 

Appendix A to support phase 2 of the 

Property Services Restructure. 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

 

iv) To approve a virement of £154k from the 

covid contingency to cover the losses of 

car park, lifeline and assets team income. 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of 
the Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

138 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE Q2 
2021/22 (E/21/31) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for quarter two, 2021/22 and asked for approval 
of the revised prudential indicators set out at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the Council hard earnt just under £74k in interest with the 
national interest rates continuing to be at low levels. In respect of 
investments, the Executive was informed that the Council had 
£4.93m invested in property funds and had achieved a 3.46% 
return and a 5.96% capital gain over the course of the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the actions of officers on the Council’s 
treasury activities for Q2 2021/22 and approve the 
revised Prudential Indicators set out at Appendix 
A to the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

139 DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-
23 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (E/21/32) 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the draft budget proposals and asked that 
they be approved for a six week public consultation commencing 
from 3 December 2021 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that this would be the last budget for Selby District Council due to 
local government reorganisation. It was noted that a council tax 



Executive 
Thursday, 2 December 2021 

freeze was proposed and a maximum rise of 4.1% was proposed 
on housing rents which was based on the formula of CPI+1%.  
 
Discussion took place on the proposals and it was suggested that 
Parish Councils should not be charged for their elections in May 
2022 if they were brought forward in line with the elections for the 
new unitary authority.  
 
Members debated the issue of council tax and how this would work 
going forward into the new authority where there was a contrast in 
council tax rates across the county. It was suggested that this 
would be up to the new authority to decide their own council tax 
rates however consideration should be given to what the current 
rates were across the area . 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the draft budget proposals for 6 
weeks of public consultation with effect from 3 
December 2021 and submit to Policy Review 
Committee for comments. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the views of the public, local businesses, Policy Review 
Committee and other stakeholders to be gathered through 
consultation, prior to the Executive finalising their budget proposals 
for Council consideration.  
 

140 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) AND HEALTH 
REPORT ( SHERBURN IN ELMET ) (E/21/33) - TO FOLLOW 
 

 The Leader of the Council explained that this report had been 
withdrawn from the agenda due to the need to consider additional 
legal advice however it would be brought to a possible special 
Executive meeting.  
 

The meeting closed at 4.37 pm. 


